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The offences underdifferent laws such asWPA are classified
into cognizable and bailable underSection 51 of CrPC.

Nature of penalty | Cognizable or Bailable or
Non-cognizable | Non-bailable

If punishable with| Cognizable Non-bailable
imprisonment  bulf
not more than
years

Habitat (Subsec 15 of Sec 2 un®®LPA) includes land,

water or vegetation which is the natural home of any wild animal.
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DOCUMENTS TO BE ATTACHED WITH THE
COMPLAINT

1. Forwarding/Covering letter addressed to the concerned
magistrate praying for taking complaints u/s 55 of WL(P)Act,
1972, r/w Section 200 of Indian Criminal Code 1973.

2. Sequential order of incidence preferably in chronological
order along with the violation of relevant sections and section 51
under which sentence of the accused is prayed upon.

3. POR/FIRIf any along with the information sent to the court.
4. List of accused

5. List of witness

6. Site memo

7.Arrest memo

8. Medical report

9. Intimation to relatives

10. Seizure Memo

11. Satement of accused

12. Satement ofVitness (u/s 50(8) AVLPA)
13. Gazette Notification of R.F/NP/Sanctuary
14. PM Report/Expert Opinion

15.Wildlife Census Report (if any)
16.Appointment letter of I.O.

17. Posting order of staff

18. Log book of vehicle (if used)

19. Any other relevant document having bearing on the
incidence.
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In the court of
Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate.

Sub : Prayer for warrant of arrest.
Ref : Case. NO......oeveeeeraenaan..

Sir,

In connection with the above noted case, during interrogation
of the arrested (accused) person and witnesses as also from other
sources another fact has come out that

is/are involved in the case. He/They also is/are also culprit who
has/have taken active part for removing forest produce from the
forestland at............evveiiiiiiinnnnnnn. and he/they also took active
role in the above noted case for removing the timber/Sksk/T
Horn of scheduled wild animals along with the arrested persons.
But at the time of arrest he/they fled away and still absconding.
So the warrant of arrest may kindly be issued by your honour for
arresting the accused person.

Names and particulars of the accused are givn below for your
kind consideration. In this connections it is further prayed before
your honour that the arrested person/s can be detained in judicial
custody till the investigation is over

S S, Wl s e | | sv

Name and particulers of the accused involved. (with address).

Yours faithfully

(Signature of the 1/0)

[FIT5 S AotTa 8/¢ Wt sty (58 ftem =iea) =y
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IN THE COURT OF...ovvvveiiiien

Sub : Prayerfor Warrant of Arr est.
Ref : Case. NO......oeveeeeeeenaan..

Sir,

| beg most respectfully to submit that the forest patrolling party
led by me/Shri ..o, while reached Mouza /
compartment NO. .........cceeeeennnnnnnnnn, (0] 0o [T
Beat of .....ovvviiiiiiiiiii Range which is protected forest /
Reserved forest / Sanctuary / National Park area at about
............... am./pm.on...............(we) found 6-7 mis-
creants engagd in illegal activities / hunting / logging / transaction
of illegally felled sal trees and on (our) arrival (we) could arrest
.............. (Nos) miscreants viz. Shri ........................... but the
following miscreants who escaped arrest were identified by my
staff or ......cccvvvvvinnnee.

Confessional statement of the arrested persons also disclosed
the name of the accused persons mentioned below

The above accused persons committed offence u/s................
of Indian ForesAct. 1927 Mildlife (Protection)Act, 1972 as
amended upto date / 3 of prevention of damage of public prop-
erty Act. 1984.

(As they cut down immatured trees, Govt. sustained loss =
(Matured value-present value = Rs.................. ).

The accused are desperate and dangerous in nature and
habitual forest offender / criminal; as a result, forest officials are
not in a position to apprehend them and bring them before the Ld.
Court for trial.

Sy oz, wfeel-s wee | xo |

Threfore, it is humbly prayed that the accused persons may be
brought before the Ld. Court by issuing w/a against them and
oblige.

Yours faithfully

(Full signature of the 1/10

(©) 4 (Seize)Fa) e FCAF FIC T AT
T T o

ZIMM ANAMA

I Shri/Smt. ..o do hereby
undertake to produce the following articles in the court or forest
authority as and when called far default | shall be punishable
by the court in accordance with law

Signature of ZIMMADAR.

ARTICLES :

Signature of ZIMMADAR.

WITNESS :

(s ) | oo iz, afieel-s s




(8) Transit Rule @ ¥® Tea @ ta @R T
NOTICE

(Under rule 8 of thaVest Bengal Forest Produ@eansit
Rules, 1959)

To

Shri.eiii

OR,

MIS ...

Ml o, PSS

PO, D) P

You are hereby called upon to produce proof of origin of the
seized Forest produce found loadedinck no. ................... /
while carrying by .......cccecveviennne ffound in the Saw Mill premises
/ on the saw bench while sawing / found from your house pre-
mises (etc.) oN. .....cccceeeeennnnn. =1 , s per section

52 of Indian ForesAct, 1927 read with sec 59B of the Indian
Forest (V¢st BengahmendmentAct, 1988 and rule 7 alVest
Bengal Forest Produdeansit Rules, 1959 and title threto within
30 (thirty days) from the date of issue of this notice to the office
of the undersigned failing which legal action will be taken against
you and the seized Forest produce will be forefeited to Govern-
ment without further notice to you.

Date : Signature of the Officer
by whom seized.
(with seal) andAddress.
ey oz, wfeel-s e | 23

(@)

West Bengal Form No. 3856
High Court Criminal Form No. (M) 2.

* Strike

words as

may be

FORM FOR RECORDING DEPOSITION

for the

*solemn
affirmation

The deposition ofVitness No.

out aged about years taken
before me  on oath or

necessary

of this.......cccceennnns day of........evvveeee 20...........

MY NAME IS....ciiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e
My fathers/husband name is.................. Lam
by religion........... .My hone is at Mouza............ ,

Police Station...........c.co....... , Distritc........... S

| reside at peresent in Mouza................ccceeee..

Police Station...........c..o....... , Distritc........... S

Where | am.. ...

(2o ) [ ez, wfwd-od e




(v)
West Bengal Form No. 5403

FORM OF BAIL AND SECURITY

D] 1511 o A hereby declare myself surety for
..................................... who has been arrested on a charge of
...................................... Of «ceeiiiiiiviiieeeeeeeee.... I CASE IN WhiCh
......................................... Is plaintiff, and do also undertake to
produce the Defendant before the Magistat€ourt at
..................................... on the .......ceeceeeeeeeeee.. day of
................ , 19..................,, @nd in case of my making default
herein, | bind myself to forfeit to the state, the sum of

Signature

e oz, wfee-sd wee | (38

(q)
BOND
(Specimen)
I Shri/Smt. ..., Son/daughter/wife of
Vill e S 2 TR
DiSt oo have been arrested for violation of

provisions of thanildlife (Protection)Act, 1972/Indian Forest

Act, 1927 and rules made thereunder

| have been made aware of the consequences as provided in
the Indian Penal Code for giving any false statement to the

Government Officers on demand.

| am giving this personal bond to appear before any officer of
the Forest Directorate or any Police Officer of Court as and when

called for till the disposal of this case.

| assured that | shall fully co-operate in connection with the

investigation in the matter
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(@fn =St fcer @2 Bond =1 (STCE)

The contents of this bond were
explained to me and made me
understand. | am signing this bond in
healthy mental condition in presence of

witnesses.

Signature

(SIS AR/ AfR)
Statement has been recorded
o)V
(Signature)
(R 92 statemenft fer<tzs)

Witnesses
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STANDARD PROFORMA FOR DEATH REPORT OF

IMPORTANT ANINALS

Name of the species of animal found
dead or killed including sex, age,
length, height etc, as are relevant.

Date and time of first detection
a) Date

b) Time

c) Detected by

Place of Occurence

a) Range

b) Beat

c) Compartment

d) Any other location/details
Cause of death

a)As per enquiry dicer

b) As per enquiry officer

c) As per post mortem report, if any :
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10.

11.a.

11.b.

11.c.

11.d.

Approximate time of death as can be
ascertained with basis thereof.

How the death information came to:
the knowledge of the field staff first.

Whether police has been informed :
and case registered, if so details.

Whether valuable portion (horn, tusk,
etc.) have been recovered and taken
to custody

Whether the animal was laying
sidewise, if so, whether the animal
was turned and otherside inspected.

Whether there was any visible
bleeding mark through mouth, trunk,
anus etc.

If post mortem was done and whether
Viscera were opend and specimen
sent to laboratory for furthr analysis:

Name and designation of the veterinary
doctor performing the post mortem
examination

The date of conducting post mortem
examination

Comments of the verterinary surgeon,
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conducting the post mortem, regarding
the cause of death, if available at the
time of reporting

12. In case of tusk or horn is missing :
whether sawn or hacked.

13. Distance of nearest village from the:
place of occurrence and if any enquiry
were made regarding the death in the
near about villages. If so, results thereof.

14.a. Highest Rank of Officer visiting the :
field before submission of report
including date and time at field
investigation and enquiry

14.b. Comment of the senior most officer
(other than the D.P., who is the
reporting officer in this case), who
had visited the field. :

15. Whether any preventive measure has
been taken in the field to stop further
such occurrence.

16. Whether negligency on the part of any
staff of death or killing.

17. Whether involvement by somebody :
other than staff is suspected if so
contemplated action to be indicated.
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() RECORD OF POSTMORTEM EXAMINATION OF
WILD ANIMAL

CASE NO. OF (YEAR)

SPECIES : CASE REFERRED BY
AGE : VIDE LETTER NO.
SEX LOCALITY
CAPTIVE/WILD : HABITAT

WEIGHT WEATHER

AMBIENT TEMPERATURE DATE & TIME OF DEATH

TIME OF PM EXAMINATION

I. HISTORY OF DEATH / OUTBREAK

1. Clinical  signs before  death :
2. Surroundings of the carcass :
3. Other Informations

Il. EXTERNAL EXAMINA TION
BODY CONDITION INDEX PRESENCE OF WOUNDS
RIGOR MORIIS

SUPERFICIAL LYMPH GLANDS MUCOUS-MEMBRANE
NATURAL ORIFICES OTHER ABNORMALITIES
IIl. INTERNAL EXAMINA TION

HEAD

BUCCAL & NASAL CAVITIES
TONGUE

BRAIN AND SPINAL CORD

wnN e

B. SUBCUTANEOUS TISSUE

WWW,W%‘T-"B/WF{ (\‘.)O ]

W N RO

BODY CAVITIES

POSITION OF VISCERAL ORGANS
PERITONEAL CAVITY

PLEURAL CAVITY AND PLEURA

RESPIRAORY SYSTEM

o~ W N R|O

LARYNX

BRONCHI AND BRONCHIOLES
LUNGS (Appearance & colour)
LYMPH GLANDS
DIAPHRAGM

HEPATIC SYSTEM

Bw =M

LIVER (Appearence, size, colour)
LIVER TISSUE

GALL BLADDER

LYMPH GLANDS

CIRCULATORY & LYMPHATIC SYSTEM

N o o~ wN P

PERICARDIAL SAC

HEART MUSCLE

HEART CHEMBERS

LARGE BLOOD VESSELS

SMALL BLOOD VESSELS (Mesenteric)
SPLEEN (Appearance, size, colour)
SPLENIC TISSUE

DIGESTIVE TRACT

w N RO

PHARYNX
OESOPHAGUS
STOMACH (i) Rumen
(i) Reticulum
(iiy Omasum
(iv) Abomasum
(i) Doudenum
(i) Jejunum
(iii) lleum
LARGE INTESTINES (i) Colon
(i) Caocum
(i) Rectum

SMALL INTESTINES
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. LYMPH GLANDS (Mesenteric)

UROGENITAL ORGANS

URINARY BLADDER

KIDNEYS (Appearance)

KIDNEYS (Colour and appearance)

w N e ST

J. REPRODUCTIVE (i) Testis / Ovary
ORGANS (ii)y Penis / Uterus

K. MUSCULATURE

L. SKELETON

IV. SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS

V. SPECIMENS COLLECTED FOR LABORFORY DIAGNOSIS

VI. PROVISIONAL DIAGNOSIS

VIl. REMARKS

PLACE SIGNATURE
DATE NAME
ADDRESS DESIGNATION

(50) o IVANF MNAEF S FCAAE AW T
AT T 7@

FORWARDING NOTE

I.  History of the case :

Il. List of samples sent for chemical examination :

Marked as Description Source of Remarks
exhibit of exhibits exhibits
1 2 3 4
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[1l.  Nature of examination required :

Specimen Seal
impression

No. Dated : 1994

Forwarded to the DirectpiForensic Science Laboratory
Gove. ofWest Bengal, 37/1/2 Belgachia Road, Calcutta-700
037.

Signature, Seal & designation
of the forwarding authority

Certificate

Certified that the DirectpForensic Science LaboratoGovt.
of West Bengal, 37/1/2, Belgachia Road, Calcutta-700 037, has
the authority to examine the exhibits marked as................. as
detailed above under column-II (list of sample sent for chemical
examination) and also to remove portions there of or take them
to places for the purpose of examination.

Signature, Seal & designation
of the forwarding authority

PROFORMA FOR DECEASED PERSON BY
ELEPHANT

Date & Time of Incident :

Place of Incident :

Name of Deceased Person :

Name of Father/Husband of Deceased Person :
Age & Sex of the Deceased :

Recidence witi\ddress :
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DESCRIPTION OF THE ELEPHANT
Sex of the Elephant :
WhetherTusker/Makna/Chakma/Female :
Circumference of Foot Print :
Approx. height of the Elephant :
If more than one Elephant involved in the incident,
give approx. composition :

ENQURY REPORT BY

Source through which report obtained & date :
Name of enquiry officer :
Designation of enquiry officer :
Nearest Forest, where the Elephant could have
gone after incident :
Nearest Forest, where from the Elephant could have
come :

akrwnhE

PwppE

o

Signature of the enquiry officer
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INDIAN FOREST ACT, 1927
(IncludingWest Bengahmendment 1988)

Section 2(4) “‘FOREST-PRODUCE” Includes—

a)

b)

0

(i)

(i)

The following whether found in or brought from, a forest
or not, that is to say : timbecharcoal, caoutchouc,
catechu, wood-oil, resin, natural varnish, bark, lac,
mahua flowers, mahu seeds, kuth and myrabolams, and
the following when found in, or brought from a forest,
that is to say :

trees and leaves, flowers and fruits, and all other

parts or produce not here in before mentioned, of

trees,

plants not being trees (including grass, creepers,

reeds and moss) and all parts or produce of such

plants,

wild animals and skins, tusks, horns, bones, silk,

STACET SN2, ARl -7fF s

Ler)

)

cocoons, honey and wax, and all other parts or
produce of animals and

peat, surface soil, rock and minerals (including lime-
stone, laterite, mineral oils and all products of mines
and quarries).

ACTS PROHIBITED IN RESER VE FOREST :
Section 26 :

(1) Any person who

a)
b)

9)

h)

)

makes and fresh clearing prohibited by section 5; or
sets fire to a reserve forest, or in contravention of any
rules made by the State Government in this behalf,
kindles any fire or leaves any fire burning, in such
manner as to endanger such a forest; or who in a reserve
forest :

Kindles, keeps or carries any fire except at such seasons
as the Forest Officer may notify in this behalf;
Trespasses or pastures cattle, or permits cattle to
trespass;

Causes any damage by negligence in felling any tree or
culting or dragging any timber;

Fells girdles, lops, or burns any tree or strips off the
bark or leaves from, or otherwise damages, the same,;
Quarries stone, burns lime or charcoal or collects
subject to any manufacturing process, or removes any
forest produce;

Clears or breaks up any land for cultivation or any other
purposes;

In contravention of any rules made in this behalf by the
State Government hunts, shoots, fishes, poison water or
sets traps or snares;

In any area in which the Elphan®feservatioct,

1879 (VI of 1879) is not in force, kills or catches
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elephants in contravention of any rules so made, shall be
punishable with imprisonment for a term which may
extend to one year or with fine which may extend to one
thousand rupees, or with both in addition to such
compensation for damage done to the forest as the
convicting court may direct to be paid.

W.B. Amendment 26 (1A) (a) The Forest Qicer may evict
from a reserve forest or from any land in a reserve forest any
person who, in such forest, treaspasses or pastures cattle, or
permits cattle to trespass, or clears or breaks up such land for
cultivation or for any other purpose, and may demolish any
building erected or construction made by such person on such
land.

(b) : Any agricultural or other crop grown or any building
erected or any construction made by any person on any land in
a reserve forest, shall be liable to confiscation by an order of the
Divisional Forest Gicer.

POWER TO MA KE RULES FOR PROTECTED FORESTS.
Section 32 :

The State Government may make rules to regulate the

following matters, namely;

a) the cutting, sawing, conversion and removal of trees and
timber, and the collection, manufacture and removal of
forest produce, from the Protected forests;

b) the granting of licences to the inhabitants of towns and
villages in the vicinity of protected forests to take trees,
timber or other forest-produce for their own use, and
the production and return of such licences by such
persons;

c) the granting of licences to person felling or removing
trees or timber or other for est-produce from such
forests for the purposes of trade; and the production and
return of such licences by such persons;

S oz, wfEel-sd wee | so |

d)

k)

)

the payments if, anyto be made by the persons
mentioned in clauses (b) and (c) for permission to cut
such trees, or to collect and remove such timber of other
forest-produce;

the other payments, if anyo be made by them in
respect of such trees, timber and produce, and the
places where such payment shall be made;

the examination of forest-produce passing out of such
forest;

the clearing and breaking up land for cultivation or other
purposes in such forest;

the protection from fire of tirnber lying in such forests
and of trees reserved under section 30;

the cutting of grass and pasturing of cattle in such forests:
hunting, shooting, fishing poisoning water and setting
traps, snares in such forests, and the killing or catching
of elephants in such forests in areas in which the
Elephants preservatidkct, 1879 (VI of 1879), is not in
force.

the protection and management of any portion of a
forest closed under section 30; and

the exercise of right refeered to in Section 29.

Penalties for acts in contravention of notification under
section 30 or of rules under section 32.

Section 33 ‘Any person who commits any of the following
ofference, namely :

a)

b)

fells, girdles, lops, taps or burns any tree reserved under
section 30, or strips off the bark or leaves from, or
otherwise damages, any such trees;

contrary to any prohibition under section 30, quarries
any stone, or burns any lime or charcoal, or collects,
subjects to any manufacturing process, or removes any
forest-produce;
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Cc) contrary to any prohibition under section 30, breaks up
or clears for cultivation or any other purpose any land in
any protected forest;

d) Sets fire to such forest, or kindles a fire without taking
all reasonable precautions to prevent its spreading to any
tree reserved under secion 30, whether standing, fallen,
or felled, or to any closed portion of such forest;

e) leaves buring any fire kindled by him in the vicinity of any
such tree or closed portion;

f) fells any tree or drages any timber so as to damage any
tree reserved as aforesaid;

g) permits, cattle ro damage any such tree;

h) infringes any rule made under section 32; shall be
punishable with imprisonment for a term which may
extend to one yeaor with fine which may extend to one
thousand rupees, or with both.

Section 33/1A The forest dicer may notwithstanding any
penalty inflicted under this section, evict from any land in any
protected forest any person who, contrary to any prohibition
under section 30, clears or breaksuph land for cultivatioor
for any other purpose.

Section 51A (1) : The Sate Government may make rules—
(a) to provide for the establishment, and regulation by licence,
permit or other wise (and the payment of fees therefor), of Saw
Mills and other units including factories engaged in the
manufacture or preparation of the following articles—

) Katha or cutch out of Khair wood.

i Plywood,Veneer andVood panel product.

iy  Match box, Match splints, preparation thereof.

V)  Boxes, Packing case made out of wood.

V)  Such other articles based on forest produce as the State

Govt. may specify by notification from time to time.
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(2) State Govt. may prescribe as penalties for contravention of
any rules made under this section, imprisonment for a term which
may extened to one year of fine which may extend to one
thousand rupees or both.

Power to seize :

Section 52 (1) When there is reason to believe that a forest
offence has been committed in respect of any forest produce,
such produce together with all tools, ropes chaires, boats,
vehicles or cattle used in committing any such offence, may be
seized by any forestfafer or Police dicer.

Procedure for seizure :

Section 52 (2) Every officer seizing any property under this
section shall place on such property a mark including that the
same has been so seized, and shall as soon as may be make a
report of such seizure to the magistrate having jurisdiction to try
the offenc on account of which the seizure has been made.
Provided that, when the forest produce with respect to which
such offence is believed to have been committed is the property
of the Government, and the offender is unknown, it shall be
sufficient if the officer makes, as soon as may be, a report to his
official superior

Section 52 (2) Every officer seizing any property under this
section shall place os n such property or the receptacle,, if any
containing such property a mark indication that the same has been
So seized, and shall, as soon as may be, make a report of such
seizure to the Magistrate having jurisdiction to try the offence on
account of which the seizure has been made :

Provided that it will not be necessary to make a report of such
seizure to the Magistrate in the following cases, namely :

) When the forest-produce with respect to which such

offence is believed to have been committed is the
property of this State Government and the offender is
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unknown, it shall be sufficient to make a report of the
circumstances to thefalial superior

) When the offence falls under purview of Section 59A.

i)  When the offender agrees in writing to get the offence
compounded.

*[Note : Confiscation-under Section 33 of thet—there is
no specific provision regarding the confiscation of forest produce
but it has been held in a Punjab High Court case that a person
is convicted under Section 33 of thet, the forest produce, for
which the offence is committed may be confiscated irrespective of
fact whether it belongs to the Government or not, and handed
over to the Forest Department. (13 Cr LJ 172)]

* Ref. : [Page no. 199 of Forest Laws by Chandra Bhushan
UpadhyayaAdvocate.]

Power to detain vehicle :

Section 52 (3) Any Forest Oficer or police oficer may if
he has reason to believe that a vehicle has been or is being used
for the transport of any forest produce in respect of which a forest
offence has been committed, require the driver or other person in
charge of such vehicle to stop the vehicle and cause it to remain
stationary as long as may reasonably be ncessary to examine the
content in the vehicle and inspect all records relating to goods
carried, which are in possession of such driver or other person in
charge of the vehicle.

Penalty for forcibly opposing seizure :

Section 52A :‘Whoever forcibly opposes the seizure of tools,
ropes, chains, boats, vehicles or cattle liable to be seized under
thisAct, or receives the same after seizure, shall be punishable
with imprisonment for a term which may extend to one,y@&ar
with fine which may extend to one thousand rupees or with both.

Confiscation by Forest Officer of Forest Produce :
Section 59A (1) :Notwithstanding anything contained in the
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foregoing provisions of this chapter or in any other law for the
time being in force, where a forest-offence is believed to have
been committed in respect of the timber or other Forest-Produce
which is the property of the State Government the Forest-officer
or the police officer seizing the timber or other forest-produce
under sub-section (1) of Section 52 shall, without any un-
reasonable dealyproduce the same, together with all tools,
ropes, chains, boats, vehicles and cattle used in committing the
offence, before an bfer not below the rank of aftssistant
Conservator of Forest, authorised by the State Government in this
behalf by notification in the official Gazette (there in after referred
to as théAuthorised Oficer).

Section 59A (3) : Where any timber or other forest produce
which is the property of the State Govt. is produced before an
Authorised Oficer under sub sec. (1) and thathorised Oficer
is satisfied that a forest offence has been committed in respect of
such propertyhe maywhether or not a prosecution is institued
for commission of such offence, order confiscation of the property
together with all toosl, ropes, chains, boats, vehicle and cattle
used in committing the offence.

Issue of notice before con fiscation :

Section 59 B (1) :No order confiscating any property or
tools, ropes, chains, boats, vehicles, or cattle shall be made under
section 5%, except after giving a notice in writing to the owner
of, or the person from whom, such property or tools, ropes,
chains, boats, vehicles or cattle have been seized, for showing
cause as to why the same should not be confiscated and
considering his objections, if anyrovided that no order
confiscating any motor vehicle shall be made exception after
giving a notice in writing to the registered owner thereof, if in the
opinion of theAuthorised Oficer, it is practicable to do so and
considering his objections, if any
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Section 59 B (2) :Without prejudice to the provision of
sub-section (1), no order confiscating any tool, rope, chain, boat,
vehicle or cattle shall be made under section 59-A if the owner
thereof proves to the satisfaction of fghorised Oficer that
such tool, rope, chain, boat, vehicle or cattle was used in carrying
the timber or other forest-produce without the knowledge or
connivance of the owner himself or his agent, if anyhe person
in charge thereof and that each of them had taken all reasonable
and necessary precautions against such use.

Revision :

Section 59 (C)Any Forest Oficer of a rank not inferior to
that of the Conservator of Forests specially empowered by the
State Government in this behalf by notification in the official
Gazette may Suo Motto, or on application by the aggrieved
person call for and examine any record of any order under
Section 59-A and may make such inquiry or cause such inquiry
to be made may pass such order as he deems fit.

Provided that no such record shall be called for after the expiry
of thirty days from the date of the order under Section 59-A and
no order under this section shall be passed if, in the meantime, an
appeal has been preferred under Section 59-D against any order
under Section 59-A; provided further that no order prejudicial to
any person shall be passed under this section without giving him
an opportunity of being heard.

Section 59 D (1) Any person aggrieved by an order under
section 5A or section 59 C mawvithin 30 days from the date
of communication to him of such orderefer an appeal to the
District Judge having Jurisdiction over the area in which the
property any tools, ropes, chains, boats, vehicles or cattle have
been seized and the District Judge shall, after giving the appellant
and the officer who passed the order an opportunity of being
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heard, pass and order confirming, modifying or annulling the order
appealed against.

(2) : The order of the District Judge under Sub Sec(1) shall be
final and shall not be called in question by any court.

Section 59 G :Notwithstanding anything to the contrary
contained in thigct or in the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973
or in any other laws for the time being in force, the officer
authorised under section 39or the Forest Giter specially
empowered under section 59 C or the District Judge to whom an
appeal may be preferred under section 59 D shall have and any
other officer or Forest officer or Court, tribunal or authority
shall not have jurisdiction to make orders with regard to the
custody possession, deliverglisposal or distribution of any
property or tools, ropes, chains, boats, vehicles or cattle seized
under Section 52.

Section 62 :Any Forest diicer or Police dicer who
vexatiously and unnecessarily seizes any property on pretence of
seizing property liable to confiscation under gt shall be
punishable with imprisonment for a term which reaiened to six
montsh, or with fine whicimay extend to five hundred rupees, or
with both.

Section 63 Whoever with intent to cause damage or injury
to the Public or to any person, or to cause wrongful gain as
defined in the Indian Penal code

(@ Knowingly counterfeits upon any timber or standing tree

a mark used by forest-officer to indicate that such timber
or tree is the property of the Government or of some
person, or that it may lawfully be cut or removed by
some persons; or

(b) alters, defaces or obliterates any such mark placed on a

tree or on timber or under the authority of a Forest
officer; or

(c) alters, removes, destroys or defaces any boundary mark
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of forest or waste-land to which the provisions of this
Act are applied; shall be punishiable with imprisonment
for a term not less than three monthswhich may
extend to three yearsand also with fine which shall
not be less than five hundred rupeeswhich may
extend to five thousand rupees.

Power to arrest-without warrant :

Section 64 (1) :Any Forest diicer of Police oficer may
without order from a Magistrate and without a warrant, arrest any
person against whom a reasonable suspicion exists of his having
been concerned in any forest offence punishable with
imprisonment for one month or upwards.

Section (2) :Every officer making an arrest under this section
shall without unnecessary delay and subject to the provisions of
thisAct as to release on bond, take or send the person arrested
before the Magistrate having jurisdiction in the case, or to the
officer in Charge of the nearest Police station.

Power to release on bond a Person arrested :

Section 65 ‘Any forest oficer of a rank not-below to that of
a Rangerwho or whose sub-ordinate, has arrested any Person
under the Provisions of Sec. 64 may release such person on his
executing a bond to appe#rand when so required before the
Magistrate having jurisdiction executing in the case, or before the
officer in charge of the nearest police station.

Non-bailable :

Section 65A (1) :Notwithstanding anything contained in this
Act or in the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973, any offence
punishable under (a) clause (a) or clause (b) or clause (f) or
clause (g) or clause (h) or clause (i) of section 26, or (b) clause
(@) or clause (b) or clause (c) or clause (d) or clause (f) or clause
(h) of sub-section (1) of section 33, or

(c) section 42 or
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(d) section 63,

shall be non-bailable.

Power to compound offences :

Section 68 (1) The Sate Government malgy notification in
the Official Gazette, empowers a Forest Officer—

(a) to accept from any person-against whom a reasonable
suspicion exists that he has committed any forest offence, other
than an offence specified in sec. 63, a sum of money by way of
compensation for the offence which such person is suspected to
have committed, and

(b) When any property has been seized as liable to
confiscation, to release the same on payment of an amount
equivalent to double of the market value thereof—as estimated by
such oficer.

Section 68 (2)On payment of such sum of money such
value or both, as the case may be, to suiiteafthe suspected
person, if in custodyshall be dischged, the propertyf any
seized, shall be released, and no further proceedings shall be
taken against such person or property

Section 68 (3) [Vest BengalAct no 14 of 1975].

A Forest officer shall not be empowered under this Section
unless he is a forestfimfer not below the rank of a forestand
the sum of money accepted as compensation under clause (a) of
Sub-Section (1) shall in no case exceed the Sum of one thousand
one hundred and fifty rupees.

Section 68 (4) Notwithstanding anything contained in the
foregoing provisions of this section, no forest offence other than
a forest offence under Section 62 or Section 63, shall be
compounded by a forest officer if the value of the forest produce
seized execeds five thousand rupees or if a cart or other vehicle
has been used in committing the offence.

Section 70 :Cattle trespassing in a Reserve Forest or in any
portion of a Protected Forest which has been lawfully closed to
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grazing shall be deemed to be cattle doing damage to a public
plantation within the meaning of sectioh df the cattle-trespass
Act, 1871, and may be seized and impounded as such by any
Forest dficer or Police Oficer.

Section 72 (1) The State Government may invest any Forest

officer with all or any of the following powers that is to say :—

(@) power to enter upon any land and to surdeynarcate
and make a map of the same.

(b) the power of a civil court to compel the attendance of
withnesses and the production of documents and
material objects.

(c) Power to issue a search-warrant under the code of
criminal procedure 1898; and

(d) Power to hold an enquiry into forest-offence, and in the
course of such inquiry to receive and record evidence.

(2) Any evidence recorded under clause (d) of sub-section (1)

shall be admissible in any subsequent trial before a Magistrate,
provided that it has been taken in the presence of the accused
person.

Indemnity for Acts done in good faith :
Section 74 :No suit shall lie against any public servant for
anything done by him in good faith under tAi.

Section 74 (1) No suit or criminal prosecution or other legal
proceeding shall lie against any public servant for anything done
by him in good faith under thisct.

Section (2) :No court shall take cognizance of any offence
alleged to have been committed by a forest-officer while acting or
purporting to act in dischage of his official duty except with he
previous sanction of the State Government.
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THE FOREST (CONSERVATION) ACT, 1980AND THE
FOREST (CONSERVATION) AMENDMENTS UPT O 1988

Restriction on use of forest land for nonforest purpose :

Section-2 :Notwithstanding anything contained in any other
law for the time being in force in a state, no State Government or
other authority shall make except with the prior approval of the
Central Government, any order directing :

) that any “reserved forest”(within the meaning of the
expression “reserved forest” in any law for the time
being, in force in that state) or any portion thereof, shall
cease to be reserved,;

i) that any forest land or any portion thereof may be used
for non-forest purpose.

i)  that any forest land or any portion thereof may be
assigned by way of lease or otherwise to any private
person or to any authorjtgorporation, agency or any
other organisation not owned managed or controlled by
Government,

V) that any forest land or any portion thereof may be
cleared of trees which have grown naturally in that land
or portion, for the purpose of using it for reafforestation;

Penalty for contravention of the provision :

Section 3A : Whoever contravences or abets the
contravention of any of the provisions of Section 2 shall be
punishable with imprisonment for a period which may extened to
fifteen days.

Offence by authorities and Govt. deptt. :
Section 3B (1) Where any dence under thidct has been
committed
a) by any department or Government, the head of the
department; or
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b) by any authorityevery person who, at the time the
offence was committed, was directly in charge of land
and was responsible to the authority for the conduct of
the business of the authority as well as the authority; shall
be deemed to be guilty of the offence and shall be liable
to be proceeded against and punished accordingly :

Provided that nothing contained in this sub-section shall render
the head of the department or any person referred to in clause
(b), liable to any punishement if he proves that the offences was
committed without his knowledge or that he exercised all due
diligence to prevent the commission of such offence.

Section 3 (2) :Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-
section (1) where an offence punishable under the act has been
committed by a department of Government or any authority
referred to in clause (b) of sub section (1) and it is proved that
the offence has been committed with the consent or convinance
of or is attributable to any neglect on the part of afigesf other
than the head of the department, or in the case of an aythioyity
person other than the persons referred to in clause (b) of sub
section (1) such officer or persons shall also be deemed to
be guilty of that offence and shall be liable to be proceeded
against and punished accordingly

THE PREVENTION OF DAMAGE TO PUBIC
PROPERTY ACT, 1984.

Section 3 (1) :Whoever commits mischief by doing any act
in respect of any public property other than public property of the
nature referred to in sub sec (2) shall be punished with
imprisonment for a term which may extend to 5 yrs and with fine.
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HON'BLE SUPREME COUR OF INDIAS RULING
DT. 12.12.97 RSSED INWRIT PETITION NO 202 OF
1995 READ WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 171 OF 1996.

1. Ceassation of non-forest activities in forest areas.
Running of saw mills of any kind including veneer qr
plywood mills and mining of minerals in forest land and
non-forest activities and are therefore not permissilple
without prior approval of the.G.1.

2. Felling of trees in a forest land without working pla
approved by the G.l is a violation of Forest
(Conversationpct. 1980.

3. Complete ban on felling of trees in forest land of hill

-

U7

4. Forest Land = the forest land will not only include forept
but also any area recorded as forest in the govt. redord
irrespective of the ownership.

THE WEST BENGAL FOREST PRODUCE TRANSIT
RULES, 1959.

Rule 4(1) :No person shall conceal any timper
4(2) : No timber or other forest produce shall be moved into
except under cover of a transit pass.

Rule 4(5) : Movement of timber or any other forest produce
may be prohibited by an order of the circle conservator during the
period from 18.00 hrs. to 6.00 hrs of the following.day

(Notification no. 4487-For FP/4A-1/87 dt. 28.10.87).

Rule 5 : Fees for transit passes in respect of different items
of forest produce moved from the districts may be levied in
accordance with the rates as may be prescribed by the CF from
time to time.
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Rule 7 (1) :All timber and other forest produce to which
these rules applyand any cart, vehicle, boat or other vessel
suspected of carrying the same, shall be liable to stoppage by any
forest officer for the purpose of examination & check but within
the limits of the area sepecified.

(3) : Violation of Rule 4 shall be liable to seizure together with
boats, carts vehicles or Cattle.

Rule 8 (1) (a) :Any forest oficer who has seized any forest
produce under Rule 7 shall issue a 30 days notice to produce the
proof of the origin of the seized forest produce.

(b) Submit a seizure report in the prescribed form without
delay to the Magistrate having jurisdiction to try the offence on
account of which the seizure has been made.

(TP Fee : Ref order 1854 for dt. 15.07.16 issued

by the Principal Secretary to GovernmenWbB., Dept. of
Forest.)

WEST BENGAL FOREST (ESTABLISHMENT AND
REGULATION OF SAW MILLS AND OTHER WOOD-
BASED INDUSTRIES) RULES, 1982.

Rule 3 (1) :No person shall establish a saw mill and other
units including factories of the catagories as mentioned in sec. 51A
of IFA 1927 (a) within a straight distance of two kilometers, from
the nearest Govt. forest boundary and (b) without obtaining a
licence in Form-I.

Rule 9 (1) : A licence under these rules shall maintain
Registers in Form VI and VII

Rule 10 : The Conservator of Forests of the circle concerned
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or theAuthorised dficer or any inspector not below the rank of
Deputy Ranger/Forester duly appointed, may inspect & verify
during working hours without notice the following within the
premises of the saw mills and othr units, including factories or a
licensee.

(a) Records required to be maintained under sub-rule (i) of
Rule 9, (b) Stock of Raw Materials present, and (c) Stock of
Sawn timber or manufactured products or Processed products
Records, (d) Stock of raw material, (€) Sawn timber or
manufactured products or processed stock.

Rule 12 :All forest produce entering or leaving a saw mill and
other units including factories shall be covered byaasit Pass.

INDIAN PENAL CODE 1860. (Relevant Sectionsl)P.C.

Sec. 120BCriminal Conspiracy

Sec. 183. Resistance to the taking of property by the lawful
authority of a public servant.

Sec. 186. Obstructing public servant in discharge of public
functions.

Sec. 189. Threat of injury to public servant

Sec. 190. Threat of injury to induce person to refrain from
applying for protection to public servant.

Sec. 191. Giving false evidence.
Sec. 197. Issuing or signing false certificate.

Sec. 206. Fraudulent removal or concealment of property to
prevent its seizure as forfeited or in execution.

Sec. 255. Counterfeiting Government stamp.

Sec. 256. Having possession of instrument or material for
counterfeiting Government Stamp.
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Sec. 261. Effacing, writing from substance bearing Govt.

Stamp, or removing from document a stamp used
for it, with intent to cause loss to Govt.

Sec. 332/ Voluntarily causing hurt/grievous hurt to deter

Sec.

Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.

463.
464.
470.
471.
473.
484.
510.

333 public servant from his duty
353.

Assault or criminal Force to deter public servant
from dischage ofhis duty

Forgery

Making a false document.

Forged document

Using as genuine a forged document.

Making or possessing counterfeit seal etc.
Counterfeiting a mark used by a public servant.
Misconduct in public by a drunken person.

CR.PC. (THE CODE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.
Sec.

Sec.

Sec.

53.

57.

73.
93.

1973)

Examination of accused by medical practitioner at
the request of police fder.

Arrested person should be produced before the
court within 24 hrs.

Warrant of arrest may be directed to any person.
SearchWarrant.

100(8Rrefusal to attend as withness a search is an

437.

458.

4509.

ofference and punishable u/s 187 of IPC.

(2) (i), (2), (3) When bail may be taken in case
of non-bailable offence.

Procedure where no claimant appears within 6
(six) months.

Power to sell perishable property

STACET SN2, ARl -7fF s

Lev)

INDIAN EVIDENCE ACT, 1872.

Sec. 102. the burden of proof in a suit or proceeding lies on
that person who would fail if no evidence at all were given on
either side.

IMPORTANT PROVISIONS OF THE WILDLIFE
(PROTECTION) ACT, 1972 (ASAMENDED UP TO 1991)
IN ABRIDGED FORM.

Section 2 (15) {Habitat’ includes land, water or vegetation
which is the natural home of any wild animal;

Section 2 (16) Hunting means capturing, killing, poisioning,
snaring, trapping, driving, injuring of wild animal and damaging/
destroying of eggs, nest or any part of the body of any wild
animal.

Section 2 (36) Wild animal means any animal found wild in
nature and includes any animal specified in Schedule I, II, IIl, IV

Section 2 (37) Wild life includes any animal, aquatic or land
vegetation which forms part of any habitat.

Section 9 :No person shall hunt any wild animal specified in
Schedules |, II, lll and IV unless authorized in writing.

Destruction in a Sanctuary etc :

Section 29 :No person shall destrpgxploit or remove any
wildlife from a sanctuary or destroy or damage the habitat of any
wild animal or deprive any wild animal or its habitat within such
sanctuary except under and in a accordance with a permit granted
by the Chietild Life Warden.
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Section 35 ‘Alteration of boundarydestruction, exploitation
of National park or grazing or any damage of habitat within
National Park are violation of thisct.

Section 39 :Every wild animal other than vermin, animal
article, trophy & vehicle vessel, weapon, trap that has been used
in committing an offence and has been seized shall be the property
of the State Government. No person shall acquire, keep in his
possession, transfer by way of gift, sale or otherwise, destroy or
damage any wild animal which is kept and bred in captivity or
hunted illegally

Dealing in trophy and animal article :

Section 44 :No person shall commence or carry on the
business as a manufacturer or dealer in any animal articles, trophy
captive animal, meat or as a taxidermist unless a licence is granted
by the authorized 6€er.

Purchase of captive / wild animal :

Section 49 :No person shall purchase, receive or acquire any
captive animal, wild animal other than vermin or any animal article,
trophy, uncured trophy or meat derived from otherwise than from
a dealer or from a person authorised to sell or otherwise than
from a dealer or from a person authorised to sell or otherwise
transfer the same under tist.

Power of entry, seach, arrest and detention :

Section 50 Any forest ofier not below the rank of Forest
Guard or any Police Officer not below the rank of Sub-inspector
can seize any captive animal, wild animal, animal article, meat,
trophy or uncured trophy in respect of which an offence against
thisAct appears to have been committed-together with any trap,
tool, vehicle, vessel or weapon. such officers can stop and detain
any person who appears to have committed an offence.
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Section 50 (8) Any officer not below the rank oAsstt.
Director of wildlife preservation or wildlife warden shall have the
powers to issue a search warrant, to enforce the attendance of
withness, to compel the discovery and production of documents
and material objects, and to receive and record evidence.

Section 50 (9) :Such recorded evidence under sec. 50(8)
shall be admissible in subsequent trial before a Magistrate.

Note :According to the Indian Evidenéet, 1872, ‘evidence’
comprises statements made by a witness or contained in a
document.

Punishment :
Section 51 :SPECIFIC PENAIIES FOR OFFENCES
UNDER THE WPA

Nature of Offence Relevant Penalty
Section

1. Offence in relation to arpection 51(1) | * Punishable with imprison
animal specified in Scheg- ment for a term which sha
ule I and Part Il of Schedule not be less than three yesz
Il including the meat, animal but may extend to seve
article trophy and uncurgd years and also with a fin
trophy from such an animpl which shall not be less tha
Rs 10.000

* In case of second and
subsequent offence, the
term of imprisonment shall
not be less than three yeaz
but may extend to seve
years along which a fin
wich shall not be less the
Rs 25,000.
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2. Hunting in Sanctuary a
National Park

3. Altering the boundari¢
of a Sanctuary or Nation
Park

4. Contravention of the pr
vision of ChaptervV A,
which deals with the proh
bition on trade or commer
in trophies, animal article

&ection 51(1),
Section 51(5)

Section 51(1),
Hbection 51(5)

pSection
51(1A),
Section 51(5)
e

D

Penalties are the same jas
above with the rider that th
provisions of Section 360 g
the CrPC. which relate t
release of the offender g
probation of good condug
or after admonition or th
provisions of the Probatiop
of Offender#ict, 1958, shall
not apply unless such 3
offender is below 18 year
of age.

W= S5 U =
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In case of second and sup-
sequent offence, the term pf
imprisonment shall not bge
less than three years bt
may extend to seven yealrs
along with a fine which shall
not be less than Rs. 25.070

Imprisonment for a tern
which shall not be less thgn
three years but which may
extend to seven years along
with a fine which shall no

5. Contravention of the pr
visions of Section 38 J chi

etc., of any animal in a zo

prohibits teasing, molestifng

pSection 51(1B
Ch

0.

Punishable with imprisont

ment for a term which ma
extend to six months or wit

fine which may extend to R$.

2,000 or with both.

- O~

6. Breach of any of the co|
ditions of any license ¢
permit granted undéPA.

Section 51(1)
r

Punishable with imprisont

ment which may extend t
six months, or with a fine

which may extend to RS.

2,000 or both.

In case of second and su
sequent offence, the term
imprisonment may exten
to one year or a fine whic
may be up to Rs. 5,000

|=)

7. Contravention of an
other provision ofVPA.

\Section 51(1)

Punishable with imprisont

ment for a term which ma;
extend to three years or
fine of up to Rs. 25,000 0
both.

For second or subseque

offence the term of imprist

onment may extend to or

year or with fine of upto Rs.

5,000.

e

etc., derived from schedul¢d be less than Rs. 10.000.
animals. Power to compound offence :
Section 54 : Officers not below the rank of Deputy
Conservator of Forests andsstt. Director of Wildlife
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Preservation (Central Government) may be authorised or
empowered to compoundf@fce in thigAct. But no ofence will

be compounded for which a minimum period of imprisonment has
been prescribed in sub-sec | of Sec. 51 (Note : (1) Offences in
respect of animals covered under schedule-l and part Il of
schedule - Il and hunting or altering the boundaries of a sanctuary
or national park, can not be compounded. AB)ount for
compounding an offence can not exceed Rs. 25000/-).

58J. Burden of proof : In any proceedings under this
Chapterthe burden of proving that any property specified in the
notice served under section 58-H is not illegally acquired property
shall be on the person affected.

Protection of action taken in good faith :

Section 60 :

No suit, prosecution or other legal proceeding shall lie against
any officer for anything or any damage caused by anything done
in good faith under this act.

As per chapter XVI (Part 1) of export and import poligy
all items of wild flora & wildlife including their parts &
products included ippendix | of CITES will fall in
Negative list of exportsPROHIBITED ITEMS).

Appendix-I shall include all species threatened wijth
extinction which are or may be affected by trade.

Sections 48, 48A & 51A(g) of the Constitution of India
Sate “The responsiblity and obligation to piotect and save
our countries’ national heritage is with people of India and
the Government.”
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Government of West Bengal
Department of Forests

For Branch
Aranya Bhawan, Kolkata 700 098
No. 2379 FO/FR/0Mm-98/13 Kolkata, the 25th Nqv2014

NOTIFICA TION

In exercise of the power conferred by Sub-Section (1) of the
Section 4 of th&Vildlife (Protection)Act, 1972 as amended upto
date and in supersession of this Departraattification issued
previously in this respect, the Governor is pleased to appoint and
delegate the powgewith effect from the date of issues of this
notification and until further orders, the officers holding the rank
of Deputy Conservator of Forests mentioned in column (2) of the
‘The Schedulehereunder as Ex4atio Wildlife WardensWest
Bengal for their respective jurisdiction, comprising both forests
and non-forests areas for the purpose of the aforAsaid

THE SCHEDULE
Sl. No. Name of the posts

1) )

Divisional Forest Gicer, Darjeeling Division
Divisional Forest Gicer, Kurseong Division
Divisional Forest Gicer, Wildlife Division-I
Divisional Forest Qicer, Baikunthapur Division
Divisional Forest Gicer, Jalpaiguri Division
Divisional Forest Gifcer, Wildlife Division-
Divisional Forest Gicer, Coochbehar Division

No o rwDdRE
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8.
9.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.

Divisional Forest Oicer,
Divisional Forest Oicer,
Divisional Forest Oicer,
Divisional Forest Oicer,
Divisional Forest Oicer,
Divisional Forest Oicer,
Divisional Forest Oicer,
Divisional Forest Oicer,
Divisional Forest Oicer,
Divisional Forest Oicer,
Deputy Field Directqr

Deputy Field Directqr

Deputy Field Directqr

Divisional Forest Oicer,

Divisional Forest Oicer,
Divisional Forest Oicer,
Divisional Forest Oicer,
Divisional Forest Cicer,
Divisional Forest Oicer,
Divisional Forest Cicer,
Divisional Forest Oicer,
Divisional Forest Oicer,
Divisional Forest Oicer,
Divisional Forest Oicer,
Divisional Forest Oicer,

Malda Division
Nadia-Murshidabad Division
24-Parganas (North) Division
24-Parganas (South) Division
Howrah Social Forestry Division
Purulia Division

Bankura (South) Division
Bankura (North) Division
Burdwan Division

Birbhum Division
SundarbarTiger Reserve
BuxaTiger Reserve (East)
BuxaTiger Reserve (\&5t)
Urban Recreational

Forestry Division

Durgapur Division

Panchet Division

Kangsabati (North) Division
Kangsabati (South) Division
Medinipur Division

Jhargram Division

Kharagpur Division
Rupnarayan Division
Wildlife-1ll Division

Wildlife (Headquarters) Division
Purba-Medinipur Division
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33. Divisional Forest Cicer, Raiganj Division

34. All the Divisional Forest Officers within thei territorial
juisdictions in the tate ofWest Bengal.

2. All the officers so appointed as Exfiofo-Wildlife Wardens,
West Bengal shall be subordinate to the CNi&tdlife
WardenWest Bengal in terms of Sub-Section (3) of Section-
4 of the saidAct.

3. In accordance with the provisions under Section-5 (2) of the
Wildlife (Protection)Act, 1972, as amended upto date, the
Ex-officio-Wildlife Wardens, West Bengal are hereby
delegated with the following poers and duties :-

All the powers delegated to sub ordinate Ranks and Officers
and the following Sections of th&ildlife (Protection)Act, 1972
as amended upto date :-

27(1)(b), 34(1), 34(2),
41(1), 44(2), 50(3),
50(3A), 50(4), 54,

By Order of the Governgr

Sd/-
Principal Secretary to the Govt. \dkest Bengal
Kolkata
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No. 96-For/O/1M-98/2013 Dated, Kolkata, the 15th

January2015

CORRIGENDUM

The undersigned is directed by order of the Governor to say
that the SI. No. 8 Name of the posts as stated in the schedule 3,
6, 12, 30 & 31 of Notification No. 2379-FR/Q/M-98/2013,
dt. 25.1..2014 should be read as

THE SCHEDULE

03. Divisional Forest Ofcer, Darjeeling Division-Instead of
Wildlife Division-I.

06. Divisional Forest Ofcer, Gorumarawildlife Division--
Instead o#Vildlife Division-I.

12. Divisional Forest Ofcer, Howrah Division-Instead of
Howrah Social Forestry Division.

30. Divisional Forest Cfcer, Jaldaparawildlife Division-
Instead oWVildlife Division-lII.

31. Deputy Conservator of Foréaildlife-Instead ofwildlife
Headquarter

Joint Secretary
to the Govt. oiVest Bengal
Kolkata,
Dated, Kolkata, the 15th Janua®p15
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Government of West Bengal
Department of Forests

For Branch
Aranya Bhawan, Kolkata 700 098
No. 2380 FOR/FR/0MM-98/13 Kolkata, the 25th Nav2016

NOTIFICA TION

In exercise of the power conferred by Sub-Section (1) of the
Section 4 of th&Vilddlife (Protection)Act, 1972 as amended
upto date and in supersession of this Departsi&tification
issued previously in this respect, the Governor is pleased to
appoint and delegate the powwith efect from the date of
issues of this notification and until further orders, the officers
holding the rank of Chief Conservator of Forests and
Conservator of Forests mentioned in column (2) of the ‘The
Schedule’hereunder as Ex-fodio Deputy Chief. Wildlife
Wardens\West Bengal for their respective jurisdiction, comprising
both forests and non-forests areas for the purpose of the
aforesaidAct.

THE SCHEDULE
Sl. No. Name of the posts

) 2)
. Chief Conservator of ForestsSouth-East Circle
Chief Conservator of ForestsSouth-West Circle
Chief Conservator of Forestsy\Vesterm Circle
Chief Conservator of Forestsildlife (North)
Chief Conservator of ForestCentral Circle
Chief Conservator of ForestConservation & Extension
Chief Conservator of ForestsBuxaTiger Reserve
& Field Director

NogokrwhE
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9. Chief Conservator of Forestdill Circle
10. Chief Conservator of ForestdNorthern Circle

11. Conservator of Forests, Wildlife (Headquarters)
12. Conservator of Forests, Sundarban Biosphere
& Joint Director Reserve

13. Conservator of Forests, Parks & Gardens

14. Conservator of Forests, Wildlife (North) Circle
15. Conservator of Forests, Administration Publicity

& Marketing
16. Conservator of Forests, North-West Circle

17. All the Chief Conservator of Forests & Conservator of
Forests within their territorial jurisdiction in théaf of\West
Bengal.

2. All the officers so appointed as Ex-officio Deputy Chief
Wildlife WardensWest Bengal shall be subordinate to the
ChiefWildlife WardenWest Bengal in terms of Sub-Section
(3) of Section-4 of the saiilct.

3. In accordance with the provisions under Section-5 (2) of the
Wildlife (Protection)Act, 1972, as amended upto date, the
Ex-officio Deputy ChieiWildlife WardensWest Bengal are
hereby delegated with the following powers and duties :-

All the powers delegated to sub ordinate Ranks and Officers
and the following Sections of th#ildlife (Protection)Act, 1972
as amended upto date :-

11(1)(b), 31, 39(3), 40(1), 40(2),
40(4), 43(2), 44(3), 44(4) (), 44(4)(b),
44(7), 45, 47(a)(ii),

By Order of the Governpr

Sd/-
Principal Secretary to the Govt. \¢est Bengal
Kolkata,
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Government of West Bengal
Department of Forests

For Branch
Aranya Bhawan, Kolkata 700 098

No. 2381 FOR/FR/0MM-98/13 Kolkata, the 25th Nav2016

NOTIFICA TION

In exercise of the power conferred by Sub-Section (1) of the
Section 4 of th&Vildlife (Protection)Act, 1972 as amended upto
date and in supersession of this Departraattification issued
previously in this respect, the Governor is pleased to appoint and
delegate the powgewith effect from the date of issues of this
notification and until further orders, the officers holding the rank
of Additional Principal Chief Conservato of Forests mentioned in
column (2) of the ‘The Schedule’ hereunder as Ex-officio
Additional Chief Wildlife Wardens,West Bengal for their
respective jurisdiction, comprising both forests and non-forests
areas for the purpose of the aforegsatl

THE SCHEDULE
Sl. No. Name of the posts
1) )
1.  Additional Principal Chief
Conservator of Forests, Wildlife, West Bengal.
2. Additional Principal
Chief Conservator of Sundarban

Forests & Directar
3.  Allthe Additional Principal Chief
Conservator of Forests, North Bengal.

Biosphere Reserve.
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4. All the Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,
within territorial jurisdiction in the &te ofWest Bengal.

2. All the officers so appointed as Exficfo Additional Chief
Wildlife WardensWest Bengal shall be subordinate to the
ChiefWildlife Warden\West Bengal in terms of Sub-Section
(3) of Section-4 of the saKct.

3. In accordance with the provisions under Section-5 (2) of the
Wildlife (Protection)Act, 1972, as amended upto date, the
Ex-officio Additional ChiefWildlife WardensWest Bengal
are hereby delegated with the following powers and duties.

All the powers delegated to sub ordinate Ranks and Officers

and the following Sections of th#ildlife (Protection)Act, 1972

as amended upto date :-

28(1)(a), 28(1)(b), 28(1)(c),  28(1)(d), 28(1)(e).

By Order of the Governpr

Sd/-
Principal Secretary to the Govt.\¢est Bengal
Kolkata,
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Government of West Bengal
Department of Forests

For Branch
Aranya Bhawan, Kolkata 700 098

No. 2382 FOR/FR/0MM-98/13 Kolkata, the 25th Nav2016

NOTIFICA TION
In exercise of the power conferred by Sub-Section (2) of
Section-5 of th&Vilddlife (Protection)Act, 1972 as amended
upto date and in supersession of this Departs&tification
issued previously in this respect, the Governor is pleased to
delegate the powgwith effect from the date of issues of this
notification and until further orders, mentioned in table below of
the ‘The Schedule’ hereunder for their respective jurisdiction,
comprising both forests and non-forests areas for the purpose of
the aforesaidct.

THE SCHEDULE
SI. | Power delegated to Section of Wildlife Name of the posts
No. (Protection) Act, 1972
1 | Deputy Ranger/ 50 (1) (a), Beat Officer,
Forester, 50 (1) (b), Forest Guard,
Forest Guard, 50 (1) (c), Wildlife Guard.
Wildlife Guard,

2 |Forest Ranger All the Sections under | Range officer,
Wildlife (Protection) Range Warden.
Act, 1972 as amended
upto date delegated to
the Sub ordinate
officers and

27 (2) (o),

47 (b),

55
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SI.  Power delegated to Section of Wildlife Name of the posts
No. (Protection) Act, 1972
3 Assistant Wildiife All the Sections Assistant Wildlife

Warden, Assistant
Divisional Forest
Officer, Assistant
Conservator of
Forest.

under Wildlife
(Protection) Act, 1972
as amended upto
date delegated to the
Sub ordinate officers

Warden, Assistant
Divisional Forest
Officer,

Attached Officer.

All the officers so delegated with powers shall be
subordinate to the Chi#Yildlife WardenWest Bengal in

terms of Sub-Section (3) of Section-4 of the g&itl

By Order of the Governpr

Government of West Bengal
Department of Forests

Aranya Bhawan, Block-LA/10A,
Sectorlll, Salt Lake City , Kolkata-98

No. 1929-For Kolkata, the 21st, Jul\2017

NOTIFICA TION

In exercise the power conferred by clause (b) of sub-rule (1) of
Rule 2 of thaVest Bengal Forest (Establishment and Regulation
of Saw-Mills and othe¥Wood Based Industries) Rules, 1982 as
amended upto date and in suppression of this Deparsnent’
notification issued previously in this respect, the Governor is
pleased to authorise with effect from the date of issue of this
notification and until further order(s), mentioned in the table
below “The Schedule” hereunder written for their respective
jurisdiction, for the purpose of the said Rule.

Sd/-
Principal Secreatary to the Govt.\bWest Bengal
Kolkata,
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‘“THE SCHEDULE”

Sl. Name of the Posts Area

No. 2 3

1 Divisional Forest Cificer, Darjeeling | District of Darjeeling
Division

2. Divisional Forest Cicer, Kurseong| District of Darjeeling
Division

3. Divisional Forest Cfficer, Darjeeling | District of Darjeeling
Wildlife Division

4, Divisional ManagerKalimpong Forest| District of Darjeeling
Corporation Division

5. Divsional Forest Gicer, Baikunthapur| District of Jalpaiguri ang
Division District of Darjeeling

6. Divisional Forest ffcer, Jalpaiguri| District of Jalpaiguri
Division
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Sl. Name of the Posts Area

No.

7. Divisional Forest Cifcer, Gorumara| District of Jalpaiguri
Wildlife Division

8. | Deputy Field Directgr Buxa Tiger | District of Alipurduar
reserve (East)

9. Deputy Field Directgr Buxa Tiger | District of Alipurduar
Reserve (WSst)

10. Divisional Forest Cficer, Jaldapard District of Alipurduar
Wildlife Division

11. Divisional Forest Ofcer, Coochbehayf District of Coochbeha
Division

12. Divisional Forest Cfcer, Raiganj| District of Uttar &
Division Dakshin Dinajpur

13. Divisional Forest Cffcer, Malda| District of Malda
Division

14. Divisional Forest Cfcer, Nadia-| District of Nadia &
Murshidabad Division Murshidabad

15. Divisional Forest Cfcer, Burdwan| District of Burdwan
Division

16. Divisional Forest Cfcer, Durgapur| District of Burdwan
Division

17. Divisional Forest Cfcer, Birbhum | District of Birbhum
Division

18. Divisional Forest Cffcer, Bankura| District of Bankura
(South) Division

19. Divisional Forest Cffcer, Bankura| District of Bankura
(North) Division

20. Divisional Forest Cfficer, Panchef] District of Bankura
Division.

21. Divisional Forest Cfcer, Purulia| District of Purulia
Division

22, Divisional Forest Cifcer, Kangsabati District of Purulia
(North) Division

23. Divisional Forest Cifcer, Kangsabati| District of Purulia
(South)
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Sl Name of the Posts Area

No.

24, | Divisional Forest Cfcer, Medinipur | District of Paschim
Division Medinipur

25. | Divisional Forest Cfcer, Jhagram | District of Paschim
Division Medinipur

26. | Divisional Forest Cfcer, Kharagpur| District of Paschin
Division Medinipur

27. | Divisional Forest Cificer, Rupnarayar| District of Paschin
Division Medinipur

28. | Divisional Forest Cfficer, Purba-| District of Purbg
Medinipur Division Medinipur

29. | Divisional Forest Ciicer, 24-Paganas| District of 24-Pargangs
(North) Division (North) District

30. | Divisional Forest Ofcer, 24-Paganas| District of 24-Pargangs
(South) Division

31. | Deputy Field Directgr Sundarbar| District of 24-Pargangs
Tiger Reserve (North) & 24 Paraganas

(South)

32. | Divisional Forest Cfcer, Howrah| pistrict of Howrah &

33. | Divisional Forest Cicer, Forest| pistrict of Kolkata
Utilization Division

34. | All the Divisional Forest Officers within their territorigl

jurisdictions in the tate of West Bengal.

By Order of the Governor

Sd/-
Principal Secretary to the Govt. @est Bengal
Department of Forest
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No. 1931-For

Government of West Bengal

Department of Forests
Aranya Bhabwan, Block-LA/10A,
Sectorlll, Salt Lake City , Kolkata-98

NOTIFICA TION

Kolkata, the 21st, July2017

In exercise the power conferred by Sub-Section (1), read with
Sub-Section (3) of the Section 59A of the Indian Forest—Act,
1927 (XVI of 1927) as amended upto date and in suppression
of this Departmersg’ notification issued previously in this respect,
the Governor is pleased to authorise, with effect from the date of
issue of this notification and until further orders(s), mentioned in
the table below“The Schedule” hereunder written for their
respective jurisdiction, for the purpose of Sub-Section (1) of the
Section 59A0f the aforesaidct,

“THE SHEDULE”

o

Sl Name of the Posts Area

No.

1 Divisional Forest Ofcer, Darjeeling | District of Darjeeling
Division

2. Divisional Forest Cfcer, Kurseong| District of Darjeeling
Division

3. Divisional Forest Ofcer, Darjeeling | District of Darjeeling
Wildlife Division

4. Divisional ManagerKalimpong Forest| District of Darjeeling
Corporation Division

5. Divsional Forest Gicer, Baikumthapur| District of Jalpaiguri an
Division District of Darjeeling

6. Divisional Forest Cffcer, Jalpaiguri| District of Jalpaiguri
Division
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Sl. Name of the Posts Area

No.

7. Divisional Forest Cfficer, GorumaralDistrict of Jalpaigur
Wildlife Division and Darjeeling

8. | Deputy Field Directgr Buxa Tiger |District of Alipurduar
reserve (East) and Jalpaiguri

9. | Deputy Field Directgr Buxa Tiger |District of Alipurduar
Reserve (Wst) and Jalpaiguri

10. | Divisional Forest Cfficer, JaldapargDistrict of Alipurduar,
Wildlife Division Jalpaiguri & Coochbehar

11. | Divisional Forest Cffcer, Coochbehai District of Coochbeha
Division

12. | Divisional Forest Cffcer, Raiganj|District of Uttar &
Division Dakshin Dinajpur

13. | Divisional Forest Cffcer, Malda |District of Malda
Division

14. | Divisional Forest Cffcer, Nadia-[District of Nadia &
Murshidabad Division Murshidabad

15. | Divisional Forest Cffcer, Burdwan |District of Burdwan
Division

16. | Divisional Forest Cfficer, Durgapur |District of Burdwan
Division

17. | Divisional Forest Cfcer, Birbhum [District of Birbhum
Division

18. | Divisional Forest Cffcer, Bankura|District of Bankura anfl
(South) Division Burdwan

19. | Divisional Forest Cffcer, Bankura|District of Bankura angl
(North) Division Burdwan

20. | Divisional Forest COfcer, Panchet] District of Bankura
Division.

21. | Divisional Forest Cifcer, Purulia|District of Purulia
Division

22. | Divisional Forest Offcer, Kangsabati District of Purulia
(North) Division

23. | Divisional Forest Cfficer, Kangsabati District of Purulia

(South)
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Sl Name of the Posts Area

No.

24, Divisional Forest Ofcer, Medinipur | District of Paschim
Division Medinipur

25. Divisional Forest Cfcer, Jhagram| District of Paschim
Division Medinipur

26. Divisional Forest Cfcer, Khagpur | District of Paschinp
Division Medinipur

27. Divisional Forest Ofcer, Rupnarayar District of Paschinp
Division Medinipur

28. Divisional Forest Cfcer, Purba-| District of Purbs
Medinipur Division Medinipur

29. Divisional Forest Cificer, 24-Paganas| District of 24-Pargands
(North) Division (North)

30. Divisional Forest (ffcer, 24-Paganas| Distrct of 24-Pargands
(South) Division (South)

31. Deputy Field Directqgr Sundarbar| District of 24-Pargangds
Tiger Reserve (N) & 24 Paraganas (§)

32. | Divisional Forest Cifcer, Howrah| District of Howrah &
Division Hooghly
Divisional Forest Cffcer, Forest| District of Kolkata
Utilization Division
Deputy Conservator of Forestjidlife | District of Howrah
(Headquarter) Hooghly, Kolkata,

24-Parganas(North) &
24 Parganas (South)
35. | All the Divisional Forest Officers within their territorial

jurisdictions in the fate of West Bengal.

By Order of the Governor

Sd/-

Principal Secretary to the Govt. West Bengal

Department
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of Forest

Government of West Bengal
Department of Forests

Aranya Bhawan, Block-LA/10A,
Sectorlll, Salt Lake City , Kolkata-98

No. 1930-For Kolkata, the 21st, Jul\2017

NOTIFICA TION

In exercise the power conferred by the Section 59C of the Indian
Forest—Act, 1927 (XVI of 1927) as amended upto date and in
suppression of this Departmertiotification issued previously in
this respect, the Governor is pleased to specially empuitiar
effect from the date of issue of this notification and until further
orders(s), mentioned in the table beloWhe Schedule”
hereunder written for their respective jurisdiction, for the purpose
of the Section 59C of the aforesa&idt,

‘THE SHEDULE”

Sl. Name of the Posts Area
No.
1 Chief Conservator of Forests, Hil| District of Darjeeling
Circle, West Bengal
2. General ManageWest Bengal Forest| District of Darjeeling
Development Corporation Ltd.
3. Chief Conservator of Forest, NortherpDistrict of Jalpaiguri
Circle, West Bengal Cooch Behar and
Darjeeling.

District of Darjeeling
Jalpaiguri, Alipurduar
and Coochbehar

District of Alipurduar

4. Chief Conservator of Forestd/ildlife
(North) Circle,West Bengal

5. Field Director BuxaTiger Reserve
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Sl Name of the Posts Area
No.
6. Conservator of Forests, NoritiVest, | District of  Uttar
West Bengal Dinajpur, Dakshin
Dinajpur and Malda
7. Chief Conservator of Forests, SouthDistrict of Nadia
East Circle West Bengal Murshidabad, Birbhum
and Burdwan
8. | Chief Conservator of Forests, Centra/District of Bankura ant
Circle, West Bengal Burdwan
9. | Chief Conservator of Forests, SouthPistrict of Purulia
West Circle,West Bengal
10. | Chief Conservator of Forests} District of Paschim
Western CircleWest Bengal Medinipur and Purbp
Medinipur
11. | field Director, Sundarban Tiger | District of South 24
Reserve Parganas
12. | Joint Director Sundarbans Bioshperg District of 24-Pargang
Parganas (South)
13. | Conservator of Forests, Parks andistrict of Howrah and
Gardens Hooghly
14. | Conservator of Foresi&dministration, | District of Kolkata
Publicity and Marketing.
15. | Conservator of ForestsWildlife | District of Howrah
(Headquarter) Hooghly, Kolkata, 24
Parganas (N) & 24
Parganas (S)
16. | All the Chief Conservator of Forests and Conservator of FQrests

within their territorial jurisdictions in thet&e ofWest Bengal

By Order of the Governor

Sd/-
Principal Secretary to the Govt. West Bengal
Department of Forest
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